
iwoZ rV jsyos 
East  Coast  Railway  

 
eaMyjsyizcU/kd(dkfeZd), dk;kZy; 

 Office of the Divl. Railway Manager (P), 
[kksj/kk jksMKhurda Road, Jatani-752050. 

No. P/Staff/Elect(OP)/Rng/ALP/DPQ/2024     Date:19.09.2024 
 

CORRIGENDUM 
 
 

Sub:-Modification against notification dated: 23.07.2024, for Filling up of vacancies of  
Assistant Loco Pilot(Electrical)in pay matrix  Level-2 against 50% Departmental 
Quota on one time measure as per eligibility norms of GDCE quota in terms of RBE 
No.-32/2024 of Khurda Road Division. 

Ref: (i)This office Notification No. P/Staff/Elect(OP)/Rng/ALP/DPQ/2024 Dtd:23.07.24 
(ii) Railway Board’s Lt. No.E(NG)I/2024/PM1/06 dated 30.07.2024. 

<<<<>>>> 
As per the provision laid down in RBE No-32/2024, to fill up of 221 vacancies of ALP 

in Level-2against 50% Departmental quota in Electrical(OP)/Rg. Department, have been 
notified vide No. P/Staff/Elect(OP)/Rng/ALP/DPQ/2024 Dated: 23.07.2024. 

 

In terms of clarification received from Railway Board vide Lt No-E(NG)/2024/ 
PM1/06 dated:30.07.2024, the following modifications/amendments are hereby notified in the 
Notification No. P/Staff/Elect(OP)/Rng/ALP/DPQ/2024 Dtd:23.07.24. 

 

Item 
No 

Items of ALP 
Notification  

Dated: 23.07.2024

To be modified as 

 

6 

  

 Mode of selection 

Selection procedure will include Written Test (OMR based)having 
one part, followed by Aptitude Test (OMR based) in which 
candidates who have passed in the Written Examination would be 
called.  Those who qualify in the Aptitude Test, would be 
subjected toMedical examination for fitness in A-1 Medical 
category.  Candidates, who qualify in written test &Aptitude test 
and found fit in in A-1 medical category, will be considered for 
provisional empanelment subject to Scrutiny of SR/APAR for last 
three years i.e. 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24and DAR/Vigilance 
clearance. Aptitude test is only Qualifying in nature. 

 

7 

  
 Recruitment 

process 

As per existing instruction issued by RBE-196/2018 & RBE-
97/2019, the mode of written test will be as follows:  
 

(i) The written examination is to be conducted on OMR Sheet. 
Correct answers are to be marked by the candidates on OMR 
answer sheets. The duration of the written examination will be 
120 minutes(Two hours). 

(ii) The question paper will be 100% objective type with multiple-
choice types with four answer options in the sequence A,B,C& 
D.All objective type questions will carry equal marks. 

(iii) There will be 110 questions including 10 questions (optional) 
on Rajbhasha Policy.  The candidate has to answer a maximum 
of 100 questions. In case, the candidate answers more than 100 
questions, first 100 attempted questions are to be taken for 
evaluation. 

(iv) Cutting, overwriting, erasing or alteration of any type in the 
answer is not allowed. Zero mark will be awarded for Answer 
having correction/overwriting. 

 



(v) It is being a general selection; there is provision of negative 
marking for wrong/incorrect answer and 1/3rdmarks will be 
deducted for each wrong answer in terms of RBE No.-
194/2019. 

(vi) Pass Mark in Written Test is 60 and final panel will be 
prepared from amongst those who secure minimum of 60% 
marks in professional ability (written test) and 60% in 
aggregate according to the vacancies notified above on the 
basis of merit.  There will be no relaxation in marks for SC/ST 
candidates, since it is a Safety category post. 

(vii) Weightage of Written Test and Record of Service would be 
85 and 15 respectively. 

(viii) The syllabus shall be as below:  
 

a. Mathematics: Number system, BODMAS, Decimals, Fractions, 
LCM, HCF, Ratio and Proportion, Percentages, Mensuration, Time 
and Work; Time and Distance, Simple and Compound Interest, Profit 
and Loss, Algebra, Geometry and Trigonometry, Elementary 
Statistics, Square Root, Age Calculations, Calendar & Clock, Pipes & 
Cistern etc.  

b. General Intelligence and Reasoning: Analogies, Alphabetical and 
Number Series, Coding and Decoding, Mathematical operations, 
Relationships, Syllogism, Jumbling, Venn Diagram, Data 
Interpretation and Sufficiency, Conclusions and decision making, 
Similarities and differences, Analytical reasoning, Classification, 
Directions, Statement – Arguments and Assumptions etc.  

c. Basic Science and Engineering: The broad topics that are covered 
under this shall be Engineering Drawing (Projections, Views, Drawing 
Instruments, Lines, Geometric figures, Symbolic Representation), 
Units, Measurements, Mass Weight and Density, Work Power and 
Energy, Speed and Velocity, Heat and Temperature, Basic Electricity, 
Levers and Simple Machines, Occupational Safety and Health, 
Environment Education, IT Literacy etc.  

d. General Awareness on Current Affairs in Science & Technology, 
Sports, Culture, Personalities, Economics, Politics and any other 
subjects of importance.  

e. Knowledge on Rajbhasha. 

(ix) Pre-selection Coaching: -The pre-selection coaching for the 
reserved community candidates is to be imparted for 03 to 04 
weeks covering the syllabus of the examination for the 
selection to the safety category post. After pre-selection 
coaching, a certificate is to be issued by the controlling officer 
to this effect that, all such candidates have been imparted pre-
selection coaching. In case, if any candidate expressed his 
unwillingness for pre-selection coaching a written declaration 
to that effect may be obtained from the candidate and 
forwarded to this office for record 

8 
 Normalization of 

the marks for 
Part-A &Part B 

Omitted. 
 

 

9 

Computer based 
aptitude test for 
ALP (CBAT) 

Aptitude test will be conducted on OMR based, for which 
candidates qualifying on the written test will be called. 
 

 Last date for (i) In view of the Modification in the modalities of selection, the last 



11 submission of 
application 

date of submission of application is extended upto 03.10.2024 as 

detailed below.The applicants who have already submitted 
application against the notification No. 
P/Staff/Elect(OP)/Rng/ALP/DPQ/2024 Dated: 23.07.2024, 

need not apply again. 
 

(ii) The willing and eligible employees have to submit their application 
in prescribed proforma to their controlling supervisors on or before 
03.10.2024 who will forward the application in one bunch to the 
controlling officers on or before 07.10.2024. The controlling office 
has to forward all the application in one bunch to this office together 
on or before 09.10.2024. Application received after the last date will 
summarily be rejected without assigning any reason. 

(iii) It may be noted that all the relevant columns in the application 
should be filled in completely & strike out the inapplicable columns 
indicating as “NA” and forward duly verified & certified the 
controlling supervisors/officers wherever specified in the application 
or otherwise same will not be considered. 

(iv) The application received beyond the last date should not be 
entertained and rejected invariably by the controlling supervisors/ 
officers and same will not be considered. 

Note:- 
 
(1) All other terms and conditions in the Notification No. P/Staff/Elect(OP)/Rn/ALP/DPQ/2024 

Dated: 23.07.2024 remains same. 
(2) This amended notification is uploaded in the ECoR website. (Path: East Coast Railway >About 

us > Division>>Khurda Road Division>Selection /Suitability) 
 

(3) Objection Tracker:After the written examination is over, provisional Answer Key of 
the question paper will be uploaded in ECoR 
websitehttps://eastcoastrail.indianraillways.gov.in(Path:About us.DivisionKhurda 
Road_Selection/Suitability). Candidates appeared in the written examination may 
submit their representation in respect of Answer Key and ambiguity in questions, if any, 
through HRMS grievance module with documentary proof within seven days period 
(including intervening holidays) from the date of uploading the Answer Key in the 
website. [Path: Grievance-Register GrievanceGrievance Type 
(Promotion/Seniority)Sub-Grievance Type (Others) Grievance Description (Type 
the objection in brief)Upload necessary authentic document]. The decision of the 
question Setter in publishing the Final Answer Key after disposal of representations, if 
any, submitted by the written appeared candidates within the stipulated period will be 
final and no further correspondence in this regard will be entertained. 
 

(4) Date and Venue of Examination: Candidates are advised to be in readiness to appear 
in the forthcoming written examination at short notice. The exact date, time & venue of 
written examination will be intimated in due course. The candidates may keep 
themselves update time to time from East Coast Railway’s website i.e. 
www.eastcoastrail.indianrailwasys.gov.in. 

(5) The administration reserves the right to cancel the above selection process at any time in 
the exigencies of service.  

 

   Encl:-Application format.  
 

 (R C Mahalik) 
Assistant Personnel Officer(M&E) 
forSr. Divisional Personnel Officer  

 



No. P/Staff/Elect(OP)/Rng/ALP/DPQ/2024    Date:19.09.2024 
 
Copy forwardedfor kind information and necessary actionto:-  
1. PCPO, PCEE, CAO/CON/BBS. 
2. PS to DRM, ADRM/KUR 
3. All Branch Officers 
4. DC/ECoRSC, DC/ECoRSU. 
5. Notice board. 
6. OS/HRMS Cell  for uploading on ECoR Website.  

 
 

forSr. Divisional Personnel Officer 

  



PROFORMA 
Application for the post of Assistant Loco Pilot in Level-2 against 50% DPQ of Electrical (OP) 
Department in ref. to this DRM(P)/KUR‘s Lt No- P/Staff/Elect(OP) /Rng/ 
ALP/DPQ /2024 Dtd: 23.07.2024 & 19.09.2024 
 
 
01 Name 

 (In Block Letters) 
 

02 Father’s Name  

03 Designation & Station  

04 Department  

05 Pay level  

06 HRMS ID  

07 Date of Birth  

08 Date of appointment   

09 Date of promotion  
(if any) 

 

10 Educational Qualification 
(Copies of certificates to 
be enclosed) 

 

11 Technical Qualification 
(Copies of certificates to 
be enclosed) 

 

12 Community (UR/SC/ST)  
13 Mobile Number  

14 Email ID (In Block Letters)  

 
Declaration 

 
I ………………………………………………….…………………Design……..………………………………………..hereby declare 
that I have gone through the terms and conditions of notification issued for the post of ALP and 
understood clearly. I hereby declare that I will be ready to posting at any station, if I am selected. I 
also declare that I am free from any D&A/SPE/Vig cases. I declare that the above information given 
by me is true/correct as per my knowledge. In case any information is found to be incorrect or 
materially deficient, my candidature may be cancelled or/and I may be taken up under D&A rule. 
 

Date : 
Station: 
 

Signature of applicant 
 

It is certified that the particulars furnished by the employee are verified with the records 
available in this office and found correct. He fulfils the eligibility criteria as stipulated in the 
notification. 
 
 

Signature and name of supervisor/officer  with seal 
 
 

Paste recent 
Pass Port size 
Photograph to 
be duly attested 
by unit in-charge 
with stamp  


		2024-09-19T15:55:22+0530
	RAMESH CHANDRA MAHALIK


		2024-09-19T15:55:56+0530
	RAMESH CHANDRA MAHALIK




